Capital expenditures in the first quarter of 2004 reflect the normal replacement of machinery and equipment
and:

 • Expansion of production capacity for apertured topsheet films (used in feminine hygiene pads) at our
plant in Kerkrade, The Netherlands;

15

 • Expansion of production capacity for elastic films (used as components in personal care products) at
our plant in Lake Zurich, Illinois;

 • Upgrade of production capacity for photopolymer films (used to protect circuit boards during the
manufacturing process) at our plant in Lake Zurich, Illinois;

 • Implementation of a new information system in Film Products;

 • Construction of a new films plant in Guangzhou, China; and

 • Expansion of capacity at our films plant in Shanghai, China.

   Capital expenditures for all of 2004 are expected to be at least $40 million in Film Products and about $15
million in Aluminum Extrusions. See the business segment review beginning on page 13 for more information.

   Net capitalization at March 31, 2004 and pro forma for the $50 million debt repayment in April is as follows:

 Historical and Pro Forma Net Capitalization as of March 31, 2004 (In Thousands)

   As Reported

Debt
Paydown
With Tax
Refund in
April 2004  Pro Forma

 Net capitalization:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $ 69,401 $ (50,000) $ 19,401

   Debt:
   Credit Agreement:
   Revolver   61,000  (50,000)  11,000
   Term loan   71,250  —  71,250
   Other debt   5,171  —  5,171

   Total debt   137,421  (50,000)  87,421

   Debt net of cash and cash equivalents   68,020  —  68,020
   Shareholders’ equity   445,371  —  445,371

   Net capitalization   $ 513,391 $ — $ 513,391

 Indebtedness as defined in Credit Agreement:
   Total debt   $ 137,421 $ (50,000) $ 87,421
   Face value of letters of credit   7,122  —  7,122

   Indebtedness   $ 144,543 $ (50,000) $ 94,543

   Under the Credit Agreement, revolving credit borrowings are permitted up to $125 million, and $114 million
was unused following the $50 million repayment in April 2004. The credit spread and commitment fees charged on
the unused amount under the Credit Agreement at various indebtedness-to-adjusted EBITDA levels are as follows:

 Pricing Under Credit Agreement (Basis Points)

 Indebtedness-to-Adjusted

Credit Spread Over LIBOR

Commitment
 EBITDA Ratio Revolver Term Loan Fee

 › 2x but ‹= 3x 150.0 150.0 30.0
 › 1x but ‹= 2x 125.0 125.0 25.0
 ‹= 1x 100.0 100.0 20.0